Before beginning assembly, please read these instructions thoroughly.
Anleitung vor Inbetriebnahme aufmerksam lesen!
Veuillez attentivement lire les instructions avant I’emploi.
Lea este manual de instrucciones antes de utilizar su modelo

X SEARICZDHBAEZRL< HICBD TR ICEEBL TS W,

RC MINIMIZED
RACING CAR

AWD MA-010

2.4GHz Conversion Set
24GHz Q> /)X\—Y 3> v b
Instruction Manual / Bedienungsanleitung / Manuel d'instructions / Manual de Instrucciones

HHZ/ BUKERAE
p

Index / BX

1. Safety Precautions /| REDfcHDFREZHIE ------------mmmmmmmmmmmm oo 3~6
2. ltems Included / T Y AR ------mmmmmm oo 7
3. Required Additional / v h ORUTHBIRY] --------mmmmmmm oo 8
4. Conversion of the Chassis / A{EDIELEZ  --------m-mmmmmmmmmm oo 9~29
5. Glossary of Main Parts / &EEDZM -----------mmmmmmmmm oo 30
6. Before Operating / FE{TDHEff ------ == -=--m-mmmmmmm oo 31
7. Let'sDrivel / FETSHEEHEU&LD -----mmmmmmmmmmm oo 32~49
8. Operating Tips / EFIRETT I WY wmmmmmmmmm e 50~51
@Exploded View / ZMBE] - ------mm e 53
@Trouble Shooting / BIBEAVR + + | 2 =-mmmmmmmmmm oo 54
OREANRTIN—=Y + AT AV IN—Y DEEAITE -----m-mmmmmmmmmmommmmoo oo 55
OO, B L TR ARDBIINADYHE -nnmmwwmsmmmmmmmmmssmmmmmmeeeoss oo 56

Specifications are subject to change without prior notice!

en los kits sin previo aviso!

KEFBRDH, FERMAREEEY 2HANHDET.
© Copyright 2008 KYOSHO CORPORATION /2= ifn i a5
82003-T01

*Technische Anderungen sind jederzeit maglich!
*Les spécifications peuvent changer sans préavis!
*El fabricante se reserva el derecho de introducir modificaciones
— THE FINEST RADIO CONTROL MODELS




o O

About This Model
FC®IC

Thank you for purchasing the MINI-Z AWD 2.4GHz Conversion Set.

The MINI-Z AWD 2.4GHz Conversion Set transforms your existing MINI-Z AWD (27MHz, AD Band
versions) into a MINI-Z AWD with the latest 2.4GHz ASF control system.

The increased processing speed from the CPU in the new RA-19 receiver amp unit delivers
significantly faster response. In addition, the use of high-efficiency FET contributes to sharp
acceleration.

Also, as the chassis height is lower than the normal MINI-Z AWD, optional Auto Scale Collection
(body sets) can be mounted for even greater variety. Please refer to the optional parts list for details.
For maximum enjoyment and performance from this product, please read and understand these
instructions as well as the original instruction manual for your MINI-Z AWD.

A wide range of MINI-Z optional parts are available. Customize your machine for increased
performance or add your own personalized style.

SZYYAWD2A4GHzOYNN=Y 3y Yy hZEBBEVWLEIFWEEELTHOLAES TS VWET,
ZDIZYYAWD 24GHzO Y N\—=Y gty ME, RO =Y VAWD (27MHz®, AD/\Y R
DHD) ZRFD2.4CGHz ASFHIHY AT LZEBH LIy VAWD [CHHEBRX 2 6HpDEY M T,
FRLY—N\—7> 72y FRA-1QIFMIBRE = KIEICH L U zCPUZ B E U KIDERE Z KiEIC
FAl. TSICEWMERFETZHAT 2 & THRWIIEEZRBE L TWET,

Fie. BEOIZyVYAWDEDEH Y v I—FIEL AR D, BHEIERA—NRy—)LOAL VY 3y
(RF14 Y N OBENEDEEICKRDET, FHULLKIFATIaV/N—YYIRKNEZELZE W,
INSDHREEFENCEEUHAEL fetdic, ZOBIUL/EURGBEEELEFHED I = v Y AWDDEUK

SHEAEE KK REAICHRDHRICEBFRL T EE W,
Fle. TTYVAWDY U —XICR L BA TV a v/ —VYEBRBELTWET, AE—RF7 v,
RLRZY7EH, BBIETOF2—>F Yy 7E2EEUHEITETS,

Please refer to the website below for the option parts list.
THROIR—LR=ITFRLANSA T 3 /=YY X Z B LI,

http://www.kyosho.com/mini-z-support/




Safety Precautions
ZE2DHDEREIE

Please read carefully before assembling and operating your model.
BT - ETORIICHIT BHRHLLES W,

WARNING! : This symbol indicates where caution is essential to avoid injury to yourself or others.

BEY—U (EMPEFICERGREVRLET SAREN G SBRERLET,

PROHIBITED : This symbol points out actions that you should NOT do to avoid possible damage or accidents.
BIEY—7 EROHEOCRRELRDH. PoTUEWIBRWI EEZRULET,

AN

@ First-time builders should seek the advice of experienced modellers before beginning assembly and if they do not
fully understand any part of the construction.

@ COBRmIBVWHREREIZLSICRFFSNTVET, HITICRENGAR. BREZR<HMA>TVWBAILTR
NA RZZTHERICHEIZITTL S W,

@ Assembile this kit only in places out of children’s reach!
Q@ NIWVWHRHHBD T, MILTHEEIHROFNE ENMRVATHRIRIR> TSI W,

@ Take enough safety precautions prior to operating this model. You are responsible for this model’s assembly
and safe operation!

@IHW UL TELLHMIE. A—DEREZEZATHREZHAL NS, BEEZD > THRELAHALLLEE L,

@ This model is not a toy. It is designed for users over 14 years of age.
@ COERIFT4FULZRRICEFTLUTET. METEHBDFEF A

@ - The product you have purchased is powered by a rechargeable battery. The battery is recyclable. At the end of its

useful life, under various national / state and local laws, it may be illegal to dispose of this battery into the municipal
% waste stream. Check with your local solid waste officials for details in your area for recycling options or proper
Nica N disposal.

CARBILBSTNY T =3, BEREREFZILDICEZELBVWT U YA VIBABEAEHE LSV,




Safety Precautions
ZEDcHDEREIR

As the product includes small and sharp parts, assemble and
store this product only in places out of the reach of children.
INSBERY, EDSEEMNBDETOT, +HERL TSI W,
e, INEBEFROWBGEFATOEE - RERFZSFTLE W,

Never disassemble the polarity required for installation.

This may lead to damage and leakage.

BHREEOE M EMA L. Whh - DMREHENICLBNnTIEE W,
FHECIRIBEORRE RO KEBRTY,

direct sunlight.

HECKE, ZRORAERZIOER - ZROBATORBRER
LBnwT N,

Do not store this model in a high-temperature/humidity area or in j L/

Cutters, wire cutter and screwdrivers need careful handling.
THOBNDHDETDTAY I —PZy/{— RIAN—HREDIE
OEFRWCIFFEREL TLIEW,

As front end of the antenna may be dangerous, do not swing or aim
towards face.

FYTTOEGTT AT 2RNDGBD £, BICEFRD.
ROEILED LBEWTLIEE W,




Even when the power on the Mini-Z model is switched OFF, there is still a low
current flowing. In order to turn the power OFF completely, all batteries must
be removed from the model. If batteries are left in the model, the batteries
may overheat, ignite or leak. Please remove all batteries after use.

STy YU —XEAEDR Ay FOFFICL THHBERDI RN TWE T, Bz
FRICOFFICY 2 RICRETOBBZING ZEMBETY, BtEANLEZI
UTBAa. B8 BN BEORFNENEZSNETOT, ETRRLTLTOE
HERAL TSN,

Always turn the power switch OFF when removing the body.
Do not touch the circuit board or battery terminals.

KT EATRRDTBRRAA v FEOFFICL T EE W,
BERPiHFICHNS ERERIRTT,

Do not touch moving gears. They can cause injury.
TADBNDEG D ET DTV EQEGERCIEPFEE S BV TSI,

Do not operate the model on public roads, in crowded places
or near infants. It may cause accidents or Injury.

BOES> TWAAPHRMECICVWBH, ACHTRETIEBVTILE W,
ERORREBDERTY,




Safety Precautions
ZEDcHDEREIR

During and after operation, the motor and batteries will be hot.
Do not touch them until they have had time to cool down.
ETPOETREEERCPE—I—DNERATDIENHDFT,
BERTIDTHABRITHSMBESICLTEE W,

Do NOT run your car in sandy, dusty, wet conditions, or on thick/soft
carpet. Such surfaces can damage its operating parts.

WPRIU, KDEXR>TWBA, ERORVWU W STcATIHETSE
BWTLEEW, BEOREERDET,

Do NOT use water, alcohol, or thinner to clean your car's body.
Simply wipe it down with a clean, soft cloth.

RT A DFNFBEREEMBBEICLTLLESI N, KPYyF—-
7L A= )L TIFHERHTHED RN T2 E W,

Do NOT install any option parts not made by Kyosho for this model.

To avoid causing irreparable damage, do NOT attempt any modifications.
MIEA 7Y 3 Y=Y A DEAHPEERDBIEIF LBV TL S W,
WEDFERREED XY,




Items Included
Y AR

*PERFEX KT-18 Transmitter (Controller) *RC Unit Assembly
*PERFEX KT-18 %fE# (3> hA—5—) *RCL=y hFytEryTU—

*Receiver Cover
Ly —/\—h/)\—

*PCB Holder
EiRmILY —

*Pairing Stick
NPV TRTA Y

*Instruction Manual (for Conversion Set) *Instruction Manual (for PERFEX KT-18)
BRERAE (AEB) Bkt EAE (PERFEX KT-18F)




Required Additional

v h DI ERY)

*Mini-z AWD *Tweezers

*X = wWAWD vty h
*Cutter
hyd—

7

*Wire Cutter
*ZwIN—

*A Phillips Screwdriver (Precision type or a small sized)
*EEBRSAN—DORSA/N— ()

—F )

*4-AAA sized Alkaline Dry Batteries or UM-4 sized
Ni-MH (Nickel-Metal Hydride) Batteries 8 pieces
*BEART )L A ) BRI
BAR =y 7 JLKFRINY T — oo 8% UM 4 X 8
B4R

FETICIE. KD EMREEN0.72303 B48I = v - )Lk
Ny FU—(4ERAD) /RERZRETR - mEHRt Y b (BIFE)
¥8100N AN TY .

AN

Do not use Oxyride or other special type batteries.
XAFYZA RNy T —FORKEBEERIERBLBNWTIRE N,

Do not use any damaged batteries. Damaged
AN=DENTWSEBPBEDES Btz HIN—DiEN
FETEDBNTLLIZE L,

AN

When upgrading to an optional motor, only use the MDW023 XSPEED MINI-Z Motor V.

Using other motors may cause the circuit breaker to work and prevent your model from functioning.
ATV 3 VE—I—ILEET ZHERF. 7T 'MDWO23TI/RE—R T2y YE—F—V,
ESHEACEEW, ZOMDOA T avE—F —%ZFEHAY 2 L RELBENMEF L. ETTSE
BWEEDHD XS,




2h
(/)]
(7]
1]
L
(&
(]
L
-t
(o
o
c
9
(/)]
B
(<]
>
c
o]
(&}

K
£
S
S
&
K

2>
)
£
o
)
1)
«
8
o
@
]
1)
«©
£
(&

ﬁ
&
S
®
K

P
(o]
[0
£
[0]
©
(]
(2]
=)
[
o
C
[
o
2
£
S
(2]
[V
x
<
o
E
>
c
[
()]
£
T
(o]
s
w
[0}
o
O
S
[
Qo
(2]
2
2
Q
=
[
Qo
[
>
o
£
[0
o
o
e
[0}
o
=)
(2]
[0
m

DIRELDEBEAL TR,

[

WEOREEBZD KT DT, FEEZTSHI

1

s VAT

Receiver Antenna

=

FVFF

=

TUTHERNT,

=

- %

Remove Crystal and Receiver Antenna

Crystal for Receiver

Y25

R

2

2x5mm TP Screw

TPER

ZENT,

2  Remove Motor
— 9 —

mar t

2x6mm TP Screw
2x6mm TPE R

2 x 6mm TP Screw

TPEX

PR -

W\

Motor Cord (Red)
E—4%—3—R(GR)

Motor Cord (Black)
E—45—0—R(B)




Motor Cover

Motor Assy.

5—H

TV &E—

—AY—-L

i
[72]
(2]
()

<

(&)
o

<
=]

Yo
o
=

k)
(7]
L
[
>
=
O

(&

N
B
o
S
&
K

Pinion & Motor Tool
ZAV&E—Y

4

E—Y—ZRHETEEE, E
V=)L ZENET,

> Use the Pinion & Motor Tool to remove the motor.

Vs
-

10




Remove Tie-Rod and Tie-Rod Holder
m 7 7OvR-&100y RRILY—ZBNT,

Tie-Rod Holder
F40y RRLY —

%

Remove Front Suspension
mr 7RV AYARYY 3 VERAY,

2x5mm TP Screw

2x5mm TPE X 2x8mm TP Screw
2x8mm TPE R
Sus. Spring
GRRATVVY
Front Upper Cover
Sus. Limiter Z0Y K7 vI—H/)I\—
HYRAVIyH—

~

Sus. Spring
YRRTUV T

Right
GEA Sus. Limiter
PRV y—
Left

ERIA

2 x5mm TP Screw
TPER

2x 8mm TP Screw
TPER

11



& Conversion of the Chassis
AAEDHELEZ

5 Remove Receiver Cover

mr LY /\—h— o 2x6mm TP Screw
EROT 2x6mm TPE'X

2 x 6mm TP Screw
TPEX

ul\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\'*m 77777777777777 2

Receiver Cover
L¥—/\—H/)X—

{

AN

Antenna Cord
7v7FIA—R

Remove Power Cords from Terminal
mr ERI1—RHEFERNNT,

> To prevent damage to the RC unit assembly, eliminate any static electricity by touching a metal object
(e.g. metal faucet or desk etc.) before commencing any work.
BEOREREBDEITDT, RCIZY hPyEy TN 2BHRMEEZTSRIICREICAN THEREZ
HEHRLTLLEE W, (Bl 1 KEDIRO, EBHEHDHZE)

B Be careful not cut the wiring on the RC Unit Assy.
RC1=v hAssy.DEMRETSBVWEL S ITERT %o

2x4mm TP Screw : Small Head
2x4mm TPE R @ /\g&

2

Z g
Power Cord for PCB (+) : Red < DI Egvée(r )Coéﬁli fokr
ERAERI—R (+) 7 | -) : Blacl
- e EREER
2= -K(-): 8
c g =
2 x 4mm TP Screw : Small Head & < l”’

TPER /)

CWM

Y
AN

N
%

\
1\ \‘/“‘/ \“h' &
7 i

N

“v

B\




Remove PCB Holder and Servo Cover
mr SRRV — - T—IRAN—ZEN T,

PCB Holder
HiRARILY —

» Lever the PCB Holder off using a small
flathead screwdriver.
ERRILT — NS WA FARSAN—RET
YAZRIULTEAL TS W,

> Be careful not cut the wiring on the RC Unit Assy.
RC1=v MAssy.DEMRETSBVNEL S ITERT %o

2x5mm TP S:crew 2x5mm TP Screw
Qm ,,T?,‘,:,% ,,,,,, 1 g/ 2x5mm TPE X

Servo Cover
H—mRA/N—

13



& Conversion of the Chassis
AAEDHELEZ

Remove Switch Holder
s ATV FRILY —ZBNT,

> Be careful not cut the wiring on the RC Unit Assy.
RC1=v hAssy.DEEMRETISBVNEL SITERT %o

2x5mm TP F/H Screw
TPHZEX

2x5mm TP F/H Screw
2xbmm TPHZ X

Switch Holder
24y FRILY —




O Remove Steering Servo
m 77 VYUY —RERAT,

B Be careful not cut the wiring on the RC Unit Assy.
RCIZ= v MAssy.DEREVISBWEL S ITERT %,

2x5mm TP Screw
TPEZR

2x5mm TP Screw //g
2x5mm TPE X |
Front Center Shaft Holder /®

JOvhtyy—rv Tk
RILEY —

Servo Saver Shaft
Y—REeAN\=Yv Tk~

Servo Saver Shaft
HY—REeaN\=>+ 7+

15



m Conversion of the Chassis
AAEDHELEZ

‘| 0 Remove Potentiometer
m RTYYax—5—%zRNd,

» Be careful not cut the wiring on the RC Unit Assy.
RC1=v hAssy. DERZYI5RWK S ITERT %0

Servo Motor
P—IRE—%—

RC Unit Assy. Servo Assy.
RC1=v ~Assy. % —7RAssy.
Potentiometer

ATy g A—4—

Potentiometer Holder
RTFY Y aX—F—R)LT—

16



Assembling the Chassis
ARARDHEILT

P> To avoid damage, eliminate any static electricity by touching some metal before beginning any work on the
RC Unit Assembly. (Example: by touching a metal faucet or metal desk).
HEDFREEZRDETDOT, RCIZY MNPy YT — LN 2RRIFEZTSHMICEBICMN THESRZ
RHBLTLLREW, (B 1 kB, EEEONGE)

1  Attach the Potentiometer
mr K7y ax—5—ERATS

P Assemble with the included RC Unit.
FBORCLI=Y hZBAL THIITZ{T> TS W,

P If servo assembly has been disassembled by mistake, re-assemble according to the diagram below.
BoTH—MRAssy. ZNR UL TLE > cBEIF. TROPBERICH > THIZT TSI W,

s N
< Servo Gear >
<H—RF¥v >
A
B
C

. J

17



Conversion of the Chassis

REDHEIRZ

B> Be careful not to cut the wiring on the R/C Unit Assy.
RCZZ= v hAssy. DR ZYI5BWK S ITERT %,

Servo Motor
P—MRE—5—

RC Unit Assy. Servo Assy.
RC1=v ~Assy. 1 —7RAssy.
Potentiometer

RTFYYaX—4—

Potentiometer Holder
RTFYyaxX—4—RILT—

< Completed >
< TR >

N
B> Align the grooves.
MheabhtE s,
J
N
P> Align the grooves.
Mhz&EbE %,
J
N
P> Align leaving no gap.
TEMMNENLSIC
abtd,. )

18



2  Attach the Steering Servo
mr A7T7VYTY—RERMT S

P> Be careful not to cut the wiring on the R/C Unit Assy.
RCZZ v hAssy. DR ZYI S BWK S ITERT %,

P> Leave no gap bewteen Servo Assy. & Servo Motor.
HY—MAssy. EF—IRE—Y — 3T EMB/AELT S,

B> Arrange wires as illustrated.
Ensure wires don't stick out forward.
ERI-—REROLSICEED S,
FRICROES RV &K S ISEET 2,

< Completed >
<5ERE >

19




m Conversion of the Chassis
RIAEDMHELEZ

Servo Saver Shaft
Y—REeAN\=Yv Tk~

A S i WACIE Al

Servo Saver Shait )

1

P> Insert servo saver shaft in [] section.

2x5mm TP Screw /@
2x5mm TPE X o |
ERG

Front Center Shaft Holder

ZAvhEYI—YvTh
RILY —

H—REeAN—v v 7 MM CAERICERA D,
. J

2x5mm TP Screw
TPER

P> Position Front Center Shaft Holder onto hook
and then fix in place with TP binding screw.
ZAYREYI—=v T MNRILT =2 X
[FTHh52x56mm TP\ Y REZRTEET %,

< Completed >
< TR >

20



A=
WY v ﬁAﬂr.lI

N

<A
= \ 7 \

m ATV FRILY -

3 Attach the Switch Holder

|
52
53 N\
c < N
T \ //I/
PN N NN=
2% G0
» X
S //%m
AL
\
N
9
(5] ﬁ N\ _ 6
i © &
I
O -
® @ s E
= g .5
§<x0
O — U _ O\_ MatwAL
e N /- eW\/.U
L2y
. A
J

< Completed >

< TR >

AA v FARLT—%FT
S 2 BASRHAD,
21

P> Hold the switch holder down
by hand and screw in.

TPHIER

W J

2x5mm TP F/H Screw
2x5mm TP Z E X

2 x5mm TP F/H Screw




&
]
]
©

<

o
Q

=
=]

Y
o
=

o
(7
B
o
>
=
O

(&

N
#
S
S
®
K

r

(0]
o

o
I
[an]
O
o
e

c

©

S

[

>
S

o

2

O]
2]

(V]
ES
<

Q

©
=
<
<

—Z TS

RILY

P2PAC

mr YR

o

L TR TSRSV

C

LT —IZ R DY

HARR

P> Replace the PCB Holder by installing the part included.

2x5mm TP Screw
2x5mm TPE X

2x5mm TP Screw

TPEZR

Ve

P> Use the hole in the [] area to feed the

wiring to the RC Unit Assy. outside of the

servo cover. Avoid pinching wires.

S,
0 TN
IERCE N
>3 4
MME
L
.w®5
P
~ =
JRE
= H#
M
R
B & 10
W 1
W
K=
S |
W&
02
Qe

Servo Cover
H—RA/N—

f?’

?.
N

/\\&

\\r S
[ &J,

PCB Holder

ERRILY —

< Completed >

< 5ERE >

22




5 Attach the Power Cords from Terminal
mr TRI—REFERGTS

Power Cord for chassis (-) : Black
Power Cord for chassis (+) : Grey Yy Y—FABEEI-R(-): B
Yy Y—RERI-RN(+): JL—

Solder f

A4
P> Set wiring as per diagram and stabilize
terminal position. Face the solder side down.
HOLSICEHRL THFOUBEZRES 5.
NYTOEIFTAEICTSEI &,

J

% Connecting incorrect color power cord for chassis can damage the
RC Unit Assy. Use extreme care to avoid this.
Jry—ABRI-ROBZEEZSE. RC1IZ Y MAssy.i&
RIBLET . ROICKEMN T THEEZIT>TLRRE W,

Terminals
i

2x4mm TP Screw : Small Head
2x4mm TPE R : /g

Power Cord for PCB (-) : Black
ERAERI—R(-) 2

Power Cord for PCB (+) : Red
HEIRABREI—R (+) 5k

( A

N
Black

Gre!
P> Face the solder side up, Y

as per the diagram.
D &S IC/\> 5 DEG
tREICTB &,

JL— 2

% Connecting incorrect color power cord for PCB can
TPEZ : N damage the RC Unit Assy. Use extreme care to avoid this.
W 77777777777777 o 2 HIFAERI-ROEZEEZ S E. RC1Z v Mssy. i
RIELEY. ROICKENIT THERZEIT> TLRE W,

2 x 4mm TP Screw : Small Head

23



— k%

&, EC#R3

C

[

Ele)

[FEHAATWND,

»3

FETTRMAF RN,

gEEA

Ui

P> If there is a gap, the wires may become caught.
[

P> Do not bend and install terminals.

—

TOVRALY VP Y

N

Z

|

Conversion of the Chassis

P:XENOFEE

RCLZ vy hAssy. e B S X fc & El

DOEICTEFEI BN SICT B,

P> When lightly holding RC Unit Assy, do not leave gap in front main chassis.

24




6 Attach the Receiver Cover 4 N
mr Y N\—HAN—ZEfT S N

2x 6mm TP Screw
TPER

2x6mm TP Screw
2x6mm TPE X

P> Hook the receiver cover hook onto the
front main chassis hook.
LY—=NR=AN=DT7vIZ70Y kK
XAV I—DY XIT5| > #NT B,

Receiver Cover
Ly—N\—=Hh/\—

P> While lightly holding RC Unit Assy down
with your finger, install the receiver cover.
RCZZ v hAssy. ZiE TR S A D5,
LYy—N—AN—ZBRFFET,

~N
o|  Pairing Button
RFZYITRE >
P> Arrange cords so they do not pass over
Antenna Cord . the pairing button.
7Y7FI—R REI—RARTFUVIRY VD L%
BSRWE S ICERT %,
\_ J
Ve N\

P> Feed the antenna cord as per the diagram.
FrTFA—RBRDESICERT 5.

< Completed >
<5ERE >

25



m Conversion of the Chassis
RARDFELRZ

7  Attach the Front Suspension
mr OV ARYY 3V EBRMAIT S

2x5mm TP Screw 2 x 5mm TP Screw
2x5mm TPE'X 2x8mm TP Screw TPEZ
2x8mm TPE X Y - - 2
Sus. Spring
YRAATIT 2 x 8mm TP Screw
* TPER

78y k7 vI{—h/K—(P)

B 3
Sus. Limiter %
YAV Ivy— f\z' ® %* Front Upper Cover (P)

Sus. Spring
PRRTV>T

Sus. Limiter
PRV y—

P> Align pins with grooves.
EvEEZEDES,

< Completed >
<5ERE >

26



8 Attach the Tie-Rod and Tie-Rod Holder
mr 7 7OYR -0y RRILY—ZBAFIFS

9 Attach the Motor A

[ o TSI -z 3 %l%“g P> Ensure the motor holder is

installed correctly.
E—% —RILEY —DEAFF
fIEICERY %o

Motor Assy.

J

~N

P> Feed motor cords through the [] section.
COMcE—5—T—REET,

P> Feed motor cords as per the
diagram below. Avoid pinching.
THOLSICE—FY—O—R%Z
B, FSTHARITERT B0

o EAf -
Lro3 [T 3 AM T
fi= m== =N =l
& J

27



-
9]
>
o

(¢]
=
S

§=]
o

=

o
Chp

) uv \\ /
0%,
e A

\ﬂ/,/

i
7]
7]
©

£

o
)

£

L

S
o
c

S
7]
B
o
>
€
o

(&)

N
#K
H
S
®
K

Va A\

SN

< Completed >

=
<7JT

B >

—a—R(B)

Motor Cord (Black)

T

2x6mm TP Screw
2x6mm TPE X

2 x 6mm TP Screw
TPER

N\
B
B
=3
on
S 1
3
57
o
SH

28



Cord Clip

d—Kr7Uv~

I—RIUyT7TE-FY—O—RZEET %,

P> Fix motor cords with cord clip.

< Completed >
TRE >

<

29



& Glossary of Main Parts
B ERD & TR

Transmitter
KIER

»If using a different transmitter, refer to the transmitter's
instruction manual.
ZOMOEEEE ZERICRZBAEICIE. ZOREMKIC
BT 2BUkGIEZ CBICHR > TLEE W,

@ Transmitter Antenna
KEWRA7 YT+
To transmit radio waves.
EBREFHELET,

@ Power Switch
BRAA v F

To switch ON/OFF the Power.
EIRDON, OFFZ L% d,

© Steering Wheel
ATT7 U TIRA—)b
To control steering right/left directions.
Eaod1rhO—I)LzULET,

@ Throttle Trigger
20y MLNYH— i

To control forward speed and reverse speed.
AE - BEDOIY FO—ILZLET,

@ steering Trim
ATT7IVTRY L
To precisely adjust the neutral position.
E-ADZa—hIIMIBEOHBEEZLRY,

@ Throttle Trim @ Battery Box Release Button

28y MLRY L Ny TYU—Ry YU —=RRY >

To precisely adjust the neutral position. Use when removing battery box.

A - BEDZ 2 — N IIIIBOHRAEZLXT, Ny FU—IRy 7 AZEHITRICERLE Y.
@ LED Indicator © Battery Box

LEDA > I —45— Ny F )=y 7R

Lights up with power is ON. Pattern of flashes Insert four AAA-size batteries.

indicates current operating mode. BARG BN TARANET T,

BRNONDEFICRITU KT o mBTETRTE
DE—RZRRLET,

30



m Before Operating
EfTDEE R

Loading Battery
BHDANTT

- Press the release button and remove the battery box. Be careful not to drop the battery box.
YYU—=ZRE V= BLTNY T U =Ry 7 RZBRET, Ny TFYU—Ry I REZFESBVWKSITERT %,

Release Button
) —=REF >

AAA Alkaline Dry Batteries 4 pieces
BART )L H ) e 4k

P> Note the direction.
A= TER,

Battery Box
Ny FYU—Ry IR

- Insert the Battery Box all the way unti you hear it click in.
Make sure the Battery Box is locked in.
Ny TFU—Ry I ZZREFTELRAH, HFVEFNLT
Ny FU—IRy I 20Oy I SN EZ2fERT B,

> Install batteries on to the chassis.
BRICEBZE AN,

31



m Let's Drive!
ETSEBEFEFLLD

Turn the Power Switch ON.
BIROANA

P To use this transmitter with a previously purchased chassis (MINI-Z AWD), it must undergo a pairing adjustment.
AMHTEEVWLITEWCEER (T ZY YAWD) Z2EAT2HRICIE. RP UV TEWSERENIBETT,

What is pairing ? / X7 > &E - - -

]
J
Pairing is the process of registering the transmitter's ID with your chassis. If you change transmitters, please
perform pairing. Pairing process is not required after the first time.

BEVWETEWCERICERI 2XERDOIDZLRIEBEEDCETY., AT IXEREERET 555
CBRT VT 7T TS W, BEREXEREZZOEGETERT 2. RYDIEBLFICITVEY,

<How to complete pairing >
IRTFYVITDHE >

1 Antenna
- FYTFEILT S,

32



0 Push the (P) mark side of the Throttle Trim and keep it down.
28y MLN)AOPOY—I@ZERL. BUEEEOREZRIFT 2,

9 Push the power button to switch the transmitter ON.
¥Keep the (P) mark pressed down, but release power button.
BRRY 2L, EEROBREAND,
2Oy MULNYLAOPIY—7RIERLcEE. BRARY VD SIEEHT,

9 Confirm the LED is on. When the LED goes out after about 3 seconds, release finger from the Throttle Trim.
LEDA v I T =9 =PRI L TWBDZEHERT %, HISWRICLEDAHI LcS, XAy MLNYLADS
Bz,

e Once the LED indicator light has dimmed, the preparation of the transmitter is complete.
LEDAEIR L DI fUTL e 5. = EHAIDERIIT T .

[ » Prepare pairing stick and locate the
LED indicator and Pairing button.

RPZIVVITATF1v I ZABEL. X7
UV TRY v, LEDA VI —45—D
BAZEHERT %,

LED Indicator

LEDA ¥ I —4— \
Pairing Button /
RFPYVTIRG >

Pairing Stick
RPVVITRT49Y

33



Let's Drive!

ETSEFRLELS

4
|
o Push the Pairing Stick onto the Pairing Button and hold it there.

RPVVTRT4 v ERALT RPUVITIRT Y
ERUERICT %,

@ Chassis (Switch)
EHROBRAA Y FEAND,

9 Once the LED indicator comes on, stop pushing the
Pairing Button.

LEDA I T —9 MR LIS, RPUYIRS Y

EFTOEDD,
/: °
LED Indicator \\\\\\\~‘
LEDA ¥ ¥ — 45— Q\%§§%®

e LED Indicator will show the following.
LEDA v I —% —%HERT %,

Light is ON : Pairing has been successful
KT : EBICRZUVIHRET
Light is flashing : Pairing has not be completed.

Switch the transmitter and chassis
power off and do pairing again.
SR, : RT7YVTRE
KEH. BROBRZV > TR7YVIZPHET,

@ Chassis (Switch)
BEEROERRA v F 2],




@ Push the transmitter power button again and to turn it off.
Setting takes effect the next time power is turned on.
EEROERRY VZHS—EHRLTEREZY %,
RICBRZANDFHDS, REREMCHRDET,

P> In rare cases pairing data may be deleted. This is not
a malfunction.
Simply complete the pairing process again.
SLENIERT VYT T =5 —HNEKRT 2BEN
HODIIHWETIEHD A,
H5—ERTUYVITDREZT> TS W,

% If Pairing Failed
X ARTZUVITHRRT 258

@ Someone else close by is pairing at the same time. |::> Complete pairing at another time.
BADEL TREFCRT Y YT ZT>TWBANND, FAIVTZTELTIRT IV T 7T,

@ Another 2.4GHz device is being used close by. |::> Stop using wireless LAN or Bluetooth devices.
BH DA< T2ACGHZEDERMZ < EFbNn T\, EFRLAN, Bluetooth’x & DBEFHEBOFERAZHIT 2,

@ Appliances such as a microwave oven are emitting ) ) _
strong electrical waves are being used close by. |::> Stop using the electrical appliance.

BHOEC CBFL Y V%, BWOBBHREERELT RIBBOEAETLT .
WaBLERMNERIN TS,

@ Another radio control model using 2.4GHz is being used

close by. |::> Perform pairing in another location.
B DL TEL D2AGHZHIGDZ YA Y hA—)L BREEZTRT YT %ITS,
ETIMERSN TV,

35



Let's Drive!

FTSIEFELLS

< For Normal Operation >
< BEOEZE >

‘| Antenna
m 7 TTEITS,

2

o Push the power button to turn transmitter on.
BRRY Y EH L. REBROBREANS,

9 Check that the LED indicator lights up.

DX
LEDA ¥ I7 =5 —hafT 9 2 T L & RERT %o S —
0
% NOTE

¥ TUIRA Vb

When switched on, the transmitter finds open frequencies. Up to forty 2.4GHz Mini-Z Series models can be run but may be
lower if other 2.4GHz devices are being used. If no frequency can be found, LED will not light. Operate in another location.

CORICKEREIADOEREAF Y LT, Z0WTWBARBEZERDIFE T, 24GHzS =y Y YU —XRBAKICRA408E TET

TEEIN. ZOMD24CHZFOERZEAT 2EFEBIEL CHBHEICIE. RAFETTESZARF408LDELBARDET,
Ffo, ZEBENEONSBVGRICER, LEDA Y I T —9 DRI UE A, ETSERHEMEEZTHEELALLS W,

Chassis (Switch)
- BHRDBRAAM Y FZ AN,

Wheels may spin freely when power is turned on. & Keep hands away from tires!
BREANDBICY A VHEET BH5ENH DT, TAVICFZ2MNBWESITER !

& Always turn the transmitter's power switch ON first!
BREZANDRELITEEEDIS XA Y FEZANTLIRE W,

36



Bringing the Car to a Complete Stop

BHERZERICFELESES

- With throttle trigger in neutral, click Throttle Trim one click at a time until car stops and continuous beep stops.
Adjustment not needed if car doesn't move. Beeping sound will start when neutral is found or range limit is reached.

Z20Y MLMYAH—ZHRIZICRE, EENEFDESICAAYMLNILAZIZ YUY UTHELET,

BEHNSTE— EVWSENHBLBELSICHELVLET, BRZANCKICEAD L > TWSIHEIIE,

AROBREEHDEBA, BIEFTIVYIITDTVET, (U ERLICLTHEIEEEA)
Z20Y LMY LADHRIZOKICIE TEEE EEDLE T, BAEEENRFICE S

EENLET,

Throttle Trigger
28y MLNY A=

FE=ED
N =

Throttle Trim
A0y MUY L

SEICH TEEYE

Forward

Reverse

@ If chassis is moving in reverse, click this button.
BAENMMEUTUESHIFCESDRY V2T v IS 5,

If chassis is moving forward, click this button.
BHESIBELTCUE SRR IES5ORIVEIY Y IT B,

O]

Raise the tires off the ground and check that all controls are responding.
ETCDIAVEFNEIREBTRIFECHEZHABL TIIEE W,

37




m Let's Drive!
FTSEFLLD

How to Control Your Model.
Bito Ub e

1 Steering Wheel
m 77V VI IRA =)L

» Basic Controls
EARMRIRHDO UM TTT,

Right Left

that all controls are responding.

ETDYA V2 FhEIRETRIEE B S 2R
LTLIEE W,

@ Raise the tires off the ground and check

Throttle Trigger
mr <HYHLRY H—

Brake
X TL—%*
\b\ ‘ Reverse
Forward “‘ \\ \" B
T A
Neutral
s

O)

Raise the tires off the ground and check that all controls are responding.
ETDIAVEFHEIRETRELHEZHRL TILEI W,

38



Reversing Point
BESIEIRAY b

@ Forward
B

@ Brake
JL—%

@ Neutral
22k

Hold for 0.2 seconds or longer.
02MULZDFRFICT %,

@ Reverse
®iE

39



Let's Drive!

ETSEFRLELD

Problems with Reversing?
SELNY T TERVERE

»When Throttle Trigger is in neutral and the car hasn't stopped moving, follow the steps below to adjust neutral position.
28y MUK A—DHRIZORFIC, BEHENIEL K FEIEREICA> TWERA, TROFIETHIOHAEZ LET,

oCheck if a continuous beep sound is coming from the chasis.
BENS TE— EVWSENHTWEN E S MERT %,

If no sound Refer @. . ®
EAHTLALN, . e

g

==
T
J=\:

7

7
A

Beep sound but car is moving forward. Refer @.
TE— EVWSBAHTNTHEL TV, |::> o~

Beep sound but car is moving backwards. |::> Refer @.

ree_ = zrpe et .
E—1EWSEPHTOWTERIEL TS, (2 TN Throttle Trim
20V MUY A
QCIick Throttle Trim (A a few times until tires move forward. Refer @.
20V MULNUL@B 254 VHRIET 2ETHEY VYU T %, [ 3 oW
GCIick Throttle Trim a few times until tires stop. Then click a few more times
until beep sound stops. S;fer (4}
No
20V MLNUL@® ZFA PHLEZETHE I Vv I L, E5ICTE—
EWSEDNHBLLBZERTHEI Y v I T 3,
eCIick Throttle Trim (B) 8 more times. |::> Adjustment is complete.
20Y MLNU L@ Z2BIC8EIV Y v I T B, REET

40



Running in a Straight Line
FoISELSESRHIC

» With steering wheel in neutral, click the Steering Trim a few times so car runs in a straight line.
Use one click at a time. (Holding the button down does not work.)
AT TP IVVITRA—IVERILICRE, Eo0FKSEDLSRATTZIV I NI LZHEE Yy I UTHELET,
BRIV ITDTVNET, JBULERBLICLTEEIEEEBA)

Neutral
2hva

Steering Wheel

= Steering Trim
AFFIVTRA =) AFT7IYTRY A

> If chassis moves left (L), click ® Steering Trim to adjust.
BHEDSLOABANTIZEICE. RF7VYIRNILADOREZV Y I UTHELET,

» If chassis moves right (R), click (L) Steering Trim to adjust.
BHHESPROABAANTIFGEICIE. RF7IYYITRNILD OEIVYY I U THELET,

P When steering trim is in neutral or adjustment has reach the end of its range, beeping sound will start.
ZRFTFUVTRNYLDPFIORICETEEE) EBNLET, ABBHEMNRRICH IHRICE TEEE EBNLET,

» Due to effects from steering mechanism or surface, the car may not run perfectly straight. This is quite normal.
ATTIVVTOEEL. FBBRENSOEZEICLLD, BTRICEELBWGAENHDEIN BETREHDFtA,

41



m Let's Drive!
FTSEFXFLLD

Adjusting Steering Response
ATT7IVVTDINBDEZRET D

P You can adjust the steering angle (the degree to which tires turn) to your liking.
ATFTF7IVIT DB (FATDUNZE) ZiFAICEDERELET,

Steering angle is less Steering angle is more
A== AN A A ) feAnE <%

» Adjust left and right steering angles separately.
ATT7 VT OB EARRICHEELERY,

P Once adjustment range has been reached, beeping will sound.
REGENRAICE > LBEICETEEE EBENLET,

42



To adjust right steering angle
LOAZRET 25E

oTurn steering wheel all the way to the right (and hold).
RTT7VYITIRA—NEE—HETH S, (ZDHRIRE)

@ rush Steering trim @ .
2FT7UY T NI LR EHRT,

Push Steering trim © .
RFFIVIT NI LOZERY,

To adjust left steering angle
EoftBzREd 558

=
=

Increases angle.
flehYEY,

Decreases angle.
feAhYE 5.

0Turn steering wheel all the way to the left (and hold).
AT TV ITRA = EE—HRETY S, (ZDEEXRE)

@ Push Steering Trim ©.
2FFUY T NI LDO%ERT,

Push Steering Trim ®.
RFFIVIT NI LBREHRT,

Increases angle.
feAhEY,

Decreases angle.

feAhYE 5,

Steering Trim
ATT7IVVTRY L

Steering Trim
ATT7IVVTRY L

43



Let's Drive!
ETSEFLLD

Changing Batteries
288t (D 3 A A

> Replace the batteries when the blue indicator light blink slowly.

Ui TS —hiKp> < 0 ST BES B LTS,

PESEL

LED Indicator
LEDA > I —%—

Careful not to run the transmitter battery level too low or empty as controls will be lost.
REROEMNE D&Y NO—ILIREEICARD KEBRTT,

»When speed drops noticeably, replace the batteries.
AE—RDES B ERUIcSBHERIBL TS,

44



Switching Power OFF

BROYIDA
1 Chassis (Switch) 2 Transmitter (Switch)
W SARAIOERIA Y FZ2Y)5, m EERAIOERIM Yy Fzt5,

& When switching power OFF, always switch car OFF first.
BREZV2 ESERITERUNS R v FEY > TIRI L,

45



m Let's Drive!
FITSEBFLLD

|

PERFEX KT-18 Functions
PERFEX KT-18MD{EF|/xtsEE

Throttle Adjustment
A0y MLEDFHE

» Throttle range and brake power can be adjusted. »*¢Adjust with all tires off the ground.
ZAY MHAEETL—F ORI ZHABTEET, XABRETOIA VEZDNERETIT>TILE L,

P Beeping sound will start when maximum adjustment range has been reached.

RBRGEENRAICE S IBRICE TEEE EEPLET,

Throttle Range Adjustment
20y NVEEORE

o Pull throttle trigger all the way in and hold.
Z28vY MUNYA—ZRBERI—RICRIEL T, ZORBEREET,

@ cCiick Throttle Trim @).
ZOYMLRNULB®ES U v LET,

Forward full throttle timing will be reached faster.
E> AERICZAO Y MLASBICRB S 1 SV INRBDET,

Click Throttle Trim @) .
20V MLV LB®ZEZYYILET,

Forward full throttle timing will be reached slower.
|:(> (Full throttle will not be reached.)
BRERFIC RO Y NULDLBICIR2 Y1 IV DB ADET,
(BRICARSR<RDFT,)

Throttle Trigger \
20y MNLKYA—

Throttle Trim
A0y MUY L

46



Brake Power Adjustment
TL—F DS ORE

o Push Throttle Trigger all the way out and hold.
20y ML UA—ZHRERA—RICRELT. ZOREBEREET,

Throttle Trigger
20y MUY A—

@ cClick Throttle Trim @.
20y MLRUL@ESZ Uy LET,

Braking becomes lighter.
(Reverse becomes slower).

TL—FDBFEL R £,
(BREMESBRDFT,)

Click Throttle Trim ®).
20v MULNYL@®ZEIZYY I ULET,

Braking becomes stronger.
(Reverse full throttle timing becomes earlier).
TL—FDE<ABDET,
(BETERICRZ YA IV IDRELBDET,)

Throttle Trim
28y MULKY L

47



m Let's Drive!
FITSEBFLLD

Training Mode
NL—Z=VTE—R

> If chassis speed is too fast, speed can be adjusted to run slower for easier control.
BHROZAE—RIRT EDHBEIC. EROAE—RZES UTRIEEBRICLED,

Setting Training Mode
NL—ZYJE—RICERET S

OSwitch power OFF.
BRZEYID X T,

9 Move Throttle trigger all the way to reverse
position and hold.

20y MUK A—ZRER—FITREL T,

ZDREZREET
Throttle Trigger '
20y MUY A—
OSwitch power ON.
EBRZANKT,

e LED indicator flashes to indicate training mode is active.
LEDA v I 75— —NRIRRLT. hL—Z=v7
E-RTHBIEZHSEFXT,

LED Indicator
LEDA VI —%—

48



Returning to Normal Mode
BEE-—R(/—VILE-—R)ICREYT

oSwitch power OFF.
BRZEYIDE T,

@ Pull Throttle Trigger in all the way and hold.
28y MUY A—ZETER—FRICREL T, ZOREEREET,

OSwitch power ON.
BREANET T,

elf LED indicator lights up, normal mode is active.
LEDA > I T =5 =KL TWhid, BEE-RIKR>TWEY,

Throttle Trigger |
28y MUY A—

~Z
AN

{
\k‘m

=

b2

E/\)

LED Indicator
LED1 > I —4—

Resetting Transmitter
XE#EYEY RIS

P Returning transmitter to default settings.
EEHDREZ TIHHAREICRLE I,

o Push and hold Throttle Trim (B) down and switch power ON.
20V ML L@ ZERLIcEE. BREANET.

goontinue to hold Throttle Trim (B) down and confirm the LED lights up
after 3 seconds. Release Throttle Trim (B).
B0y MLNYLAB®ZR UK. HB3WERICLEDA Y I T —5—
NRUAT2DZHR LS, AOY MLNYLA@DSIEZRLET,

~Z
AN

.
" =
AY

=

\/‘

E/\)

Throttle Trim
A8y MLEY A

49




& Operating Tips
EFRETTIZ=VD

1 Hold your elbows in and keep the transmitter antenna pointing straight up.
B UXEUOTEEROTYTFEILTEL &S,

% Training Mode is recommended for first time users of the MINI-Z.
KYHDTIZYYEESEDIAR TRL—ZVTE—RJICLTHEL &£ 56

2 Squeeze the throttle trigger gently and steer
Bl the car to the left and right.
DAURFAOY MUY A—ZICE ST,
ERICEFRZENLTHEL £ D,

3 Squeeze the throttle trigger gently and release.
ElF Repeat this motion to control speed.

28y RN UA—ZBELITE > TNy &IFBRTEE
Z<DRL, AE—RZI>,A—-ILLTHFEL &S0

4 If you are of unsure of the steering direction, practice
ElF with the transmitter facing towards you.
ATFITOAEAIMDMDIC WE EF
EERZERICKE > THRBELEL £ 5.

50



5 Refer to P42 to reduce the amount of steering angle
W for first time use.
SUNEHED AT T Y ITHUINEWR. P42ICTHE
SDTARATTZI VT DYNBEZRSLTHEL &S,

Steering Trim
AFTFIVITRNYL

6 Be careful not to squeeze the throttle trigger
Bl abruptly while steering.
ATV T ERETBE. DWAOY b
IWRUA—ZILE>TLES T EDHBD
TERULEL &S,

7 After you become used to the controls, experiment with
E® full throttle and full steering and challenge the performance limits.
Dlianfcs, ZIULAOY NUV/ZILVRATFFZIVIT
BEREYY Y DRAZFRL THTILE W,

8 Practice doing figure 8s.
B SOFETTHEBEZR/AEL £,

51




o O

About the I.C.S.
.C.SIZDWT

d:b This receiver is the first RC to be equipped with an interactive data communication function with
a personal computer. This enables machine settings to be done externally through the computer.

les BEMEEUOE TS, R/ICHBNBERIERS. MBI/ 1Y EOBENE

KBKICBDET, BEICLDBEBOREEZNLBTITSIIEOAREICBRDET,

I.C.S

This is a communication standard for R/C machines proposed by Kondo Science Inc. This new capability allows
settings that could not be made on the chassis to be adjusted through a personal computer. To use I.C.S. special
PC interface software is required (sold separately). Also, a USB terminal is needed.
SEBEREHRRRUNRET 5. R/CEBEDBERIETT, WIGT2HETIE. ChETEATREREN >
REZ/INY AV THRD L SICRBBRED, FBIRRMFIREICRD £T, |.C.SOEEEZE ZHEMICRSICIFRIT
DICSPCA VY —T A A%ZERAL, K=Y FINAYE1—F—LYTRIITTF A VA= 2RHEND
D&ET, Bk, NX—=VYFIIAYE1—F—ICIFUSBIHFIHETT,

% Uses a 4-point terminal so the PC interface for AD
MINI-Z cannot be used.

XIGFIF4imFEBRo>THEDFEIDT, ADE=vVA
DPCA VI —T A RFEATEEE A,

I.C.S. connector
IC.SERIRY Y —

Setting with I.C.S.
.C.SICK2EE

Using the I.C.S. interface (sold separately) allows the RA-19 receiver amp unit loaded on the chassis to be
connected to a PC for setting adjustment. To use the interface, connect to the PC, switch the chassis power
on and it automatically starts external setting mode. Settings include steering servo power, speed, range and
drive frequency of the motor control amp.

ICSPCAYH—7 A RRIFE) ZFERLT, /XVIAVEERITDIIEICED, Yry—cEHIhTWS

LYy—N—=7> 731y hNRA-1ODREEZZEETEDLSICHDET, 1V F¥—T A AEFERLT/AV Y
EEHRLT Vv Yy—0BREAND . BEITHBREE—RICRDET, RERF. RATT7YYITH—IRD
REHD ATTFIVITHY—RORE—R, AF7Y I —ROBEHLOHBS, XATFTFY Y ITH—Rh\E
T 2EEOBRES. AT 7YV ITY—IROBIESIEAE ZYTORIA TRARBRAERENRETEET,

J

52



Exploded View

DR

=r—FronrseermLT
Spare Parts RARCEELHZL S5, |
ARTIN—=Y

Description TEfif
=Y (BtA)
MDo11 | Few Set 473 | 210
ASF Receiver Cover Set (ASF/AWD) — i
MDO12 | Uy Tty k (MNFZAWD] 830 | gy
RIC Unit Set (2.4GHz/MINI-Z AWD)
MDO13 | /67—y Ry | (24GHz/3 = vy Awg) 8400

MDO11 i%?

MDO013

MDO012

© Copyright 2008 KYOSHO CORPORATION /22 4 x4 50

53




|
PROBLEM /fE ik

Trouble Shooting / #f&EM7AR - - | ?

CAUSE /R

Transmitter or chassis power switch is

|
TO SOLVE / %R

Switch power on as per Instruction
Manual P.36.

Model doesn't move not ON. ) SRR Vo TELC A Y F &
Ry aat HEPREEROZC Y FHA> TWARL, fﬁzo e
Polarit battery t i . Check polarity and type as per Instruction
ol bt e TS L B
7 R B o = Py e =
. HABII K-V TEBLNEERRT 3o
Change batteries as per Instruction
Batteries have run low. Manual P.31.
THOBREADEL, = SEE3I -V TRBLHFLLWER
KRBT B,
Wiring is incorrect. N Eﬂheck lei;ing is correct as per Instruction
4 BTV, == Manua .23. o )
RREREATNS RPN Vicit > CRBERRT 2.
Batteries have run low Change batteries as per Instruction
: Manual P.31.
Loss of Control BHOBEEN DB, " SmE3I N o TRELHLLER
ay hO—LAENBL KRBT B,
Antenna is not straightened up. Refer to P.32 and straighten up antenna
7Y R WAL, =) ON transmitter ar]d chaSS|§. -
7YTIILL TN REEO32)— Yo CEEROT VT %
T3, BROT7YTHEE-BELS LIKHIET,
Another devices using 2.4GHz is being Operate model in a different area, or
used close by. stop using the other device.
[

2AGHZBEDERZERT 2B FHEDL
ELIEH B,

= EFEREEASN. BIMROEEESLE
T3,

Main road or large steel pylon is nearby.
REBEBRPHENALICH S,

-

Run model in different area.
ETHAZEZ %,

Front Wheels vibrate side to side.

Due to high performance digital servo some
vibration may occur. This is not a fault.

FoILCESHN

AW ERICHA<IREYT %, = ST LY —REERL TV S HIEE
TBENH D XIHETICHERS D & A
. ) Steering Trim is not adjusted correctly. m:ﬁﬁ;d&fﬂnem as per Instrution
Doesn’t Run Straight | 7557 )y 7 Ly LOBEHEL < BL. ™D HEEAIx— Vi o TEL < HET 3.

Front and Rear Wheel Nuts are too tight. -
A#RBEORA =)Ly hZ2LHTETWD,

Tighten Wheel Nuts as per chassis
mp Instruction Manual.

BROHFPELE>TELLLOHAET,

Doesn't Stop
LEFERS5HW

Throttle Trim is not adjusted correctly.
A0V MLNYLDORABNEL BV,

-

Make adjustment as per Instruction
Manual P.37.

FHABITR -V > TELHET 3,

ZOMICHETHAPRRTICE > TEROIEEHPEENE(LUVEMTELRRIGEENHDET,

CORBEFICIE, HE1—F—

EIE L ZE W,

54



